upon the completion of the Placing.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$272.97 million and

the net proceeds (after deducting all applicable costs and expenses, including commission

and levies) amounted to approximately HK$269.99 million.

The Company intends to utilize the net proceeds as follows: (i) approximately 40%, or

HK$108.00 million, will be used to strengthen our brand business development; (ii)

approximately 50%, or HK$135.00 million, will be used for our investment into research

and development efforts to further enhance the comprehensive market competitiveness;

and (iii) approximately 10%, or HK$27.00 million, will be used in general and corporate

use.

The Company estimates to fully utilize the above net proceeds from the Placing by

December 2026.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Wu Jian(1) 318,458,000 61.39 318,458,000 59.72

Ms. Li Lin(2) 318,458,000 61.39 318,458,000 59.72

Ms. Wu Huating(3) 8,194,000 1.58 8,194,000 1.54

The Placees — — 14,535,000 2.73

Other Shareholders 192,098,000 37.03 192,098,000 36.02

Total 518,750,000 100.00 533,285,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Wu Family Capital Limited, a company wholly owned by the Wu Family Trust, directly holds the

entire issued share capital of Ninth Capital Limited which in turn holds 154,477,000 Shares. The Wu

Family Trust is a discretionary trust established by Mr. Wu Jian (as the settlor), and its discretionary

beneficiaries include Mr. Wu Jian, Ms. Li Lin and their children. Ms. Li Lin is beneficially interested

in the entire issued share capital of Ninth Investment Limited, which in turn holds 163,981,000

Shares. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. Wu Jian, as the spouse of Ms. Li Lin, is deemed to be interested in